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that lack of confidence among the small 

investors is mainly due to unhindered 

delinquency in the stock market, 

Government's failure to combat the same 

and also in a way reapperance of players 

like Harshad Mehta? 

Will he agree that this unhindered 

deliquency creates a situation of 

uncertainty and does affect seriously the 

morale of the small investors? 

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I 

cannot agree with a statement of that 

kind. Please remember that this year the 

Sensex touched a figure of a little over 

4,000 in the month of June. Now what 

has happened since June to draw any 

conclusion that there has been an 

increase in unhindered deliquency? I 

think the stock markets are driven by 

sentiment, psychology, stock marketing 

discount a number of factors, among 

them political factors. 

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: 

What is the sentimentality he is referring 

to off and on? (Interruptions). 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Sentimental 

market. 

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: 

What is 'sentimental' Is it the 

psychological factor? Does he refer to the 

psychological factor? 

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Markets 

discount a number of factors-political 

factors and economic factors. Markets 

respond to what is happening around 

them. Markets are not driven by any 

formula or any equation. When we 

announce a package of incentives or what 

arc termed 'concessions' to investors, yet 

the markets do not rise. Half-yearly 

results of companies come. Some do well 

and some do not so well. So, markets 

respond to that. When we do nothing for 

some time, for a period of two weeks or 

three weeks, when no major decisions are 

taken, we find that sometimes markets 

rise and sometimes fall. One cannot 

really predict the behaviour of markets. 

The most important thing that I have 

learnt is that the small investor is still 

hesitant to invest in the stock market. He 

is discounting political factors and 

economic factors in his mind. He has got 

other instruments where he can invest. 

Other instruments give attractive returns. 

Particularly, debt instruments give 

attractive returns. But when quality paper 

comes into the market, he is willing to 

come and invest. When the IDBI, the 

IFCI and the ICICI came into the market 

only two months ago, with quality 

papers, they were oversubscribed. The 

investor is not shying away from every 

kind of paper. The investor responds to 

good quality paper. The investor is 

apprehensive, generally, about the quality 

of the paper that comes into the market 

and he is also being influenced by the 

general sentiment that prevails in the 

market. That is the best I can say. But I 

sincerely hope that the sentiment will 

improve and the investors will come back 

to the market. The primary responsibility 

of luring the small investor back to the 

market lies with the players—the stock 

brokers, the merchant bankers and the 

institutional investors. These are the ones 

who must lure the small investor back to 

the market. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 162. 

Development of airports for international 

Operations 

*162. DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: 
SHRIMATI RENUKA 
CHOWDHURY+: 

Will the Minister of CIVIL 
AVIATION be pleased to state; 

(a) whether Government propose to 

develop airports in various parts of the 

country for internationl operations; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) the target set up for completion of 

the airports with modernisation of all 

traffic services? 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL 

AVIATION (SHRI C.  M.  IBRAHIM): 

'The Question was actually asked in the floor 
of the House by Shrimati Renuka Chowdhury. 
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(a) and (b) Yes Sir. Airports Authority 

of India is developing 12 model airports 

in various parts of the country in 

addition to Ahmedabad and Goa to 

cater to limited international operations. 

(c) Modernisation of Air Traffic 

Control System of Murnbai and Delhi 

airports has been taken up at an 

estimated cost of Rs. 423.89 crores. The 

quipment is being installed and tested. 

The Air Traffic Control System at 

Calcutta airport is being augmented and 

the work is likely to be completed in 

May, 1997. In addition, communication 

and navigational facilities at other 

airports of the country is being updated/ 

modernised in a phased manner. 

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWD- 

HURY: Sir, I want to put a specific 

question in relation to Andhra. In 

Andhra Pradesh, the Hyderabad Airport 

was earmarked for recognition as an 

international airport nearly 10 years ago 

when I first raised the issue in this 

august House. There are several 

passengers who have been travelling 

from Hyderabad to Singapore. Does the 

Minister have anything immediately in 

the pipeline as regards allowing 

international airport facilities at the 

Hyderabad Airport to service the 

Singapore sector? What are the other 

sectors that you have already permitted 

Hyderabad to operate on? 

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: Sir, at present 

we are having five airports which have 

been declared as international—Delhi, 

Mumbai, Calcutta, Chennai and 

Tiruvananthapuram. We have taken up 

12 model type airports of which 

Hyderabad is also one. In that model 

airport, facilities for international flights 

are also available. As far as Hyderabad 

airport is concerned, the work is going 

on. Now recently, we have started some 

new flights and again, we are thinking of 

starting some more flights from 

Hyderabad to Jeddah, Hyderabad to 

Muscat because there is a shortage of 

flights. But we are trying to have more 

routes   to   serve   the   needs   of  various 

parts  of the   country  and   the   twelve 

model airports are also included in them. 

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWD- 

HURY: The reply given by the Minister 

is self-contradicting. On the one hand, 

he said that they have got twelve model 

airports earmarked, and on the other 

hand, he said that there is a shortage of 

flights to operate at and hence they are 

not able to operate the level at which 

the Hyderabad airport is earmarked, as 

per the outlay. I would like to know as 

to what the total cost outlay that they 

have earmarked for each model airport 

is. What is the prerequisite for the 

modal airport? How many flights will it 

service? What are the routes that they 

have decided on? 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: Sir, I don't 

have the separate cost outlay figures in 

respect of airports. But the total cost in 

respect of twelve model airports is Rs. 

423.89 crores. As far as model airport is 

concerned, it is the facility. 

(Interruptions) Now, I have got the 

figures. The cost outlay in respect of 

Hyderabad airport is Rs. 43.66 crores. 

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWD- 

HURY: What is the time factor 

involved? 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: It will be 

ready by December 1997. That is the 

time factor. But still it has not been 

completed. I have already given 

instructions to take up the work speedily 

to complete it in time. As far as new 

routes are concerned the utilisation of 

hours by aircraft has been increased. 

Earlier, they were using the aircraft for 

about 2,000 hours. Now, we have 

increased it to 3,400 hours. So, there 

would be more utilisation, of hours by 

aircraft. I think, in this way, we can 

utilise the services and once the NCIR is 

ftnalised, I think we can develop the 

new areas. As per the international law, 

Indian Airlines has been allowed to have 

a limited international operations right 

now. It is going to the various parts of 

the world like Dubar, Muscat, Singapore, 
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Sharjah and other places. As far as 

utilisation of hours in respect of Indian 

Airlines is concerned, we are diverting 

some new routes to that area, and on 

2nd, we arc starting a flight from 

Bangalore, and 3rd, we are starting a 

flight from Trichy to Sharjah and from 

Sharjah to Bangalore also. 

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWD- 

HURY: Sir, a protest is being registered 

by the local people that these 

international airports which have been 

earmarked nation-wide, are happily 

named by the Centre. The sentiments of 

the local people or the local legendary 

are not taken into consideration while 

naming these airports and these names 

are forced down on our throat all across 

the country. So, I would request the 

Minister to reconsider the naming of the 

international airports and to keep in mind 

the sentiments of the local people while 

naming them. Would the Minister give an 

assurance on that? 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: Sir, as far as 

naming of the international airports is 

concerned, since the new Government 

came into power, we have taken only one 

decision in respect of Amhedabad, that 

is, the Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel Airport. 

I think for that name, nobody should 

have any objection. The Chief Minister of 

Gujarat has also accepted this name and 

the whole country will appreciate this 

decision. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is obviously 

the most popular question because I am 

flooded with requests for 

supplementaries. 

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, 

Sir, way back in the early seventies, when 

I was dealing with the Aviation a decision 

had been taken that Srinagar would be 

developed as an international airport. A 

quarter of a century has since elapsed, 

but unfortunately, that has not happened, 

the present runway in Srinagar needs an 

additional thousand feet in order to be 

able to take a full load of Boeing 747. 

Will the Minister kindly assure the House 

that the work on the extension of the 

runway at Srinagar will be taken up on 

an urgent basis because if we have to 

restart tourism—national and 

international—in Srinagar, it is essential 

that we have an adequate airport. 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: Sir. I want to 

tell the hon. Member that so far as the 

new package to Jammu and Kashmir is 

concerned,—we are seriously thinking of 

having a limited operation of 

international flights from Srinagar—the 

only thing is—Sir, our Finance Minister is 

sitting here; I want his fullest 

cooperation—to develop this airport, I 

need a lot of money, and, Sir, this 

Srinagar airport is a civilian airport which 

belongs to Defence and the length of this 

runway is also about 9,000 ft., but we can 

operate here only 300. I am seriously 

thinking of starting international flights 

from some of the airports, whether it is 

in the North-East or in Kashmir. With 

the clearance of the Defence and the 

Home Ministries, we want to start some 

flights directly from Srinagar to places 

outside India. By that letters, it will give 

a message to the world outside that 

Srinagar is directly accessible to the 

outside tourists also. I have already 

written a letter to the Defence and the 

Home Department to give their views on 

that. 
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SHRI BRATIN SENGUPTA: Sir, has 

the Minister undertaken any discussion 

with the Ministry of Defence and the 

Indian Air Force and has he initiated the 

necessary formalities for upgrading 

Badgogra to an international airport? Is 

there any schedule for commissioning of 

equipment at Calcutta airport where 

midnight over-flying facilities are quite 

alarming for air-safety of our Indian sky? 

SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: Sir, I did not 

have any personal discussion with them, 

but I had directed my Ministry to have a 

discussion with the Defence and Air 

Force people about the arrangments 

existing at the airports in the country. 

 

 

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: Sir, I 

would like to know from the hon. 

Minister whether he has any plan to 

develop Gaya airport as an international 

airport. Gaya is an internationally famous 

place for the Buddhists and the Hindus. 

Hundreds of thousands of people visit 

and peform religious rites in Bodh Gaya 

and Gaya. Buddhists organisations all 

over the world, specially from Japan, are 

interested in investing some money for 

the development of a Buddhist circuit 

connecting Bodh Gaya, Gaya, Banares 

and other places. The Government of 

Bihar has been appealing to the Central 

Goverment for a long time to develop 

Gaya as an international airport. I would 

like to know from the Minister .what he is 

doing in this regard and how soon it will 

be done. 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: Sir, at 

present there is no plan to convert Gaya 

into an international airport. Now 

facilities for landing only 50-seater planes 

are available. As I have clarified earlier, 

people are now thinking that the Civil 
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Aviation Ministry is very adamant and 

it is not allowing any foreign investment 

in the civil aviation-sector. That is not 

correct. Now we have given it priority. 

I have mentioned about the 

infrastructure facilities which are 

necessary for the growth of the civil 

aviation industry. Now we are 

formulating a policy on construction of 

airports and building of infrastructure. 

We will definitely welcome foreign 

investment. Shortly we are announcing a 

policy under which private people can 

participate in the development of 

airports. Once this policy comes into 

being, if any private investor comes 

forward, we will definitely keep it in 

mind and whatever places of tourist 

importance are there, they will be taken 

into consideration. 

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: 

Unfortunately, the Minister is not 

visualising the potential result of the 

development of these areas. Hundreds 

of thousands of tourists are coming 

every year. If the airport is developed 

and if the Buddhist circuit is developed, 

we will have doule the number of 

tourists from abroad and it will generate 

money and improve the situation. The 

Minister should take a review of the 

situation and he must expedite the 

matter. 

SHRI C. M. IBRAHIM: Hundred 

per cent we will do it. Sir. There is no 

counter-argument on her argument. We 

have accepted it. Gaya is such a place 

where tourists are coming in thousands 

and lakhs. Unfortunately,* I am 

constrained. There is no money. But I 

am trying my level best to modernise 

every place... (Interruptions)... That is 

why I have said, once the policy comes 

out in the open, we will have a lot of 

foreign investors and private investors 

who will take up the work. We are not 

only thinking of airports, we are also 

thinking of hiring hotels and shopping 

centres so that it becomes more 

attractive   to   the   customers   and   they 

earn more revenue. This thing has been 

taken up. We will keep this definitely in 

mind. This will be given utmost 

consideration. 

 

SHRI K. R. MALKANI: If a wrong 

decision has been taken, it can be 

changed... (Interruptions)... 

 

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will have to 

take this up separately... 

(Interruptions)... Please sit down if you 

want an answer... (Interruptions).... 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is 
not of naming airports. It can be taken 
up separately...(Interruptions) 

 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 163. Shri 

Iqbal Singh. 

SHRI BALBIR SINGH: Sir, it is an 

important question about Punjab. Punjab 

is being discriminated against every time. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called Mr. 

Iqbal Singh. 

SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: We 

would like to have a Half-An-Hour 

Discussion on this. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please give notice. 

If there is time I will consider it. 

Opening   of  New   Hospitals   in   Punjab, 

Delhi, U.P., M.P. and Rajasthan 

*163. SHRI IQBAL SINGH: Will the 

Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose to 

open new hospitals in Punjab, Delhi, 

Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and 

Rajasthan during the current year; and 

(b) if so, location-wise details thereof; 
and the time by which construction of 
these hospitals is likely to be started? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SALEEM 

IQBAL SHERVANI): (a) and (b) As 

Health is a State subject under the 

Constitution, the responsibility of 

establishing new hospitals is of the 

individual States. 

Government has availed of assistance 

from the World Bank in promoting 

upgradation of health facilities including 

district hospitals in the States of Andhra 

Pradesh, Karnataka, West Bengal and 

Punjab as part of the State Health 

Systems Development Project. As far as 

the States of Delhi, Uttar Pradesh and 

Madhya Pradesh are concerned, they 

have been asked to prepare revised 

proposals for seeking external assistance 

for upgrading their existing health 

facilities    (including    hospitals)    at    the 
 

Everyday they  are  announcing 

that a blue bull is sighted on the runway. 


